

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

U.S. CONFERENCE OF
CATHOLIC BISHOPS,

Plaintiff,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF STATE, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 25-0465 (TNM)

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
INTRODUCTION 1
STATUTORY BACKGROUND 1
 I. Refugee Admission..... 1
 II. Refugee Resettlement 3
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 5
 I. The Cooperative Agreements 5
 II. The Executive Orders 5
 III. Implementation of the Executive Orders 6
STANDARD OF REVIEW 8
ARGUMENT 9
 I. The Government Has Not Waived Sovereign Immunity..... 9
 A. Plaintiff Seeks in Essence More than \$10,000 in Monetary Relief 10
 B. Plaintiff’s Claim Is Essentially a Contract Action..... 12
 II. Plaintiff’s Claims Are Moot..... 15
 III. Implementation of an Executive Order Is Not Subject to Notice and Comment.. 16
CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

A & S Council Oil Co. v. Lader,
56 F.3d 234 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 14

Am. Near E. Refugee Aid v. Agency for Int’l Dev.,
Civ. A. No. 21-3184 (CRC), 2023 WL 10669678 (D.D.C. Mar. 21, 2023)..... 10, 12, 13, 14

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 9

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 9

Busby v. Capital One, N.A.,
932 F. Supp. 2d 114 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 9

City of Erie v. Pap’s A.M.,
529 U.S. 277 (2000)..... 15

Clarke v. United States,
915 F.2d 699 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 15

Coggeshall Dev. Corp. v. Diamond,
884 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1989)..... 11

COMED v. HHS,
671 F.3d 1275 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 16

Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Nahas,
738 F.2d 487 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 8

Crowley Gov’t Servs., Inc. v. Gen. Servs. Admin.,
38 F.4th 1099 (D.C. Cir. 2022)..... 12, 13

Curran v. Holder,
626 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 8

Fateh v. Blinken,
Civ. A. No. 23-1277 (RCL), 2024 WL 864378 (D.D.C. Feb. 29, 2024)..... 15

Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk,
569 U.S. 66 (2013)..... 15

Herbert v. National Academy of Science,
974 F.2d 192 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... 8

Jerome Stevens Pharmacy, Inc. v. FDA,
402 F.3d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 8

Jones v. Horne,
634 F.3d 588 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 9

Kidwell v. Dep’t of Army,
56 F.3d 279 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 10

Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.,
511 U.S. 375 (1994)..... 8

Lincoln v. Vigil,
508 U.S. 182 (1993)..... 16

Long Term Care Pharm. All. v. UnitedHealth Grp., Inc.,
498 F. Supp. 2d 187 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 12

Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.,
508 U.S. 248 (1993)..... 12

Moore v. United States,
48 Fed. Cl. 394 (2000)..... 14

Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Snow,
561 F.2d 227 (D.C. Cir. 1976)..... 16

Pa. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare v. United States,
48 Fed. Cl. 785 (2001)..... 14

Perry Cap. LLC v. Mnuchin,
864 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 14

Reid v. Inch,
920 F.3d 828 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 15

San Antonio Hous. Auth. v. United States,
143 Fed. Cl. 425 (2019)

Spectrum Leasing Corp. v. United States,
764 F.2d 891 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 13

Strumsky v. Wash. Post Co.,
842 F. Supp. 2d 215 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 9

Tootle v. Sec’y of Navy,
446 F.3d 167 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 10

Trauma Serv. Grp. v. United States,
104 F.3d 1321 (Fed. Cir. 1997)..... 12

Trudeau v. Fed. Trade Comm’n,
456 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 9

United States v. President & Fellows of Harvard Coll.,
323 F. Supp. 2d 151 (D. Mass. 2004)..... 12

United States v. Winstar Corp.,
518 U.S. 839 (1996)..... 11

Watkins v. Westinghouse Hanford Co.,
12 F.3d 1517 (9th Cir.1993) 12

Yee v. Jewell,
228 F. Supp. 3d 48 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 10, 14

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 553(a)(2)..... 16

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(42)..... 2

8 U.S.C. § 1157(a)(2)..... 2

8 U.S.C. § 1157(c)(1)..... 2

8 U.S.C. § 1157(c)(2)(A) 2, 3

8 U.S.C. § 1157(c)(3)..... 2

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a) 2

8 U.S.C. § 1522(a)(1)(A) 4

28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(1)..... 10

Pub. L. No. 96-212..... 1

Regulations

2 C.F.R. § 200.305(b)(6)..... 11

8 C.F.R. § 207.7(a)..... 2, 3
